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THURSDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2021 

 

(At 12:00 o’clock p.m.) 

 

Notices of Motion tabled prior to 9 November are published at: 

https://www.parliament.tas.gov.au/ha/pdf/hamot.pdf  

 

Notices of Motion 
 

57 Ms O’Byrne to move—That the House:— 

(1) Congratulates the five TasTAFE trained apprentices and former apprentices that won 

medals, including three gold medals, at Australia’s biggest vocational skills 

competition. 

(2) Notes that the WorldSkills Australia National Championships sees vocationally-

trained competitors compete against their industry peers from around the country in 

practical skills challenges across a range of industry areas. 

(3) Acknowledges that:— 

(a) Team Tasmania competed across eight categories and that all medallists and 

team members were trained at TasTAFE as well as in their workplaces, and 

TasTAFE teachers also acted as mentors and national judges for the 

competitions; 

(b) acknowledges TasTAFE has above national average satisfaction rates and the 

highest completion rates; and 

(c) acknowledges in recent times TasTAFE students have won National 

Apprentice of the Year and Vocational Student of the Year awards. 

(4) Accepts the Liberal Government doesn’t understand the public provision of structured, 

high quality, industry accredited training. 

(5) Condemns the Liberal Government for its misguided reform to devalue and de-skill 

the public provider of skills and training.  (9 November 2021) 

 

Orders of the Day 
 

1 Acts Enumeration Amendment Bill (No. 1): Second reading. (The Premier) 

 

2 Safe Climate Bill 2021 (No. 16): Second reading. (Dr Woodruff) 

 

3 Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment (Wellington Park Management Trust Veto) Bill 2021 

(No. 18): Second reading. (Ms O’Connor) 

4 Cable Car (kunanyi/Mount Wellington) Facilitation Repeal Bill 2021 (No. 17): Second reading. (Ms 

O’Connor) 

5 House of Assembly Restoration Bill 2021 (No. 20): Second reading. (Ms O’Connor) 
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6 Criminal Code Amendment (Misconduct in Public Office) Bill 2021 (No. 19): Second reading. (Ms 

O’Connor) 

7 Public Interest Disclosures (Members of Parliament) Bill 2021 (No. 22): Second reading. (Dr 

Woodruff) 

8 Wildlife (Protection of Native Duck Species) Bill 2021 (No. 23): Second reading. (Dr Woodruff) 

9 Cat Management Amendment (Mandatory Confinement) Bill 2021 (No. 24): Second reading. (Dr 

Woodruff) 

10 Environmental Management and Pollution Control Amendment (EPA Independence) Bill 2021 (No. 

25): Second reading. (Dr Woodruff) 

11 Right to Information Amendment Bill 2021 (No. 29): Second reading. (Ms Haddad) 

12 Residential Tenancy (Rental Market Reform) Amendment Bill 2021 (No. 30): Second reading. (Ms 

O’Connor) 
 

13 Right to Information Amendment (Public Protected Areas) Bill 2021 (No. 31): Second reading. (Ms 

O’Connor) 

 

14 Nature Conservation Amendment (Brushy Creek Conservation Area) Bill 2021 (No. 41 of 2021): 

Second Reading (Dr Woodruff) 

 

15 Criminal Code Amendment (Judge Alone Trials) Bill 2021 (No. 50): Second reading. (Minister for 

Justice) 

 

16 Education Legislation Amendments (Education Regulation) Bill 2021 (No. 53): Second reading. 

(Minister for Education) 

 

17 Waste and Resource Recovery Bill 2021 (No. 55): Second reading. (Minister for Environment) 

 

18 Living Marine Resources Management Amendment (Aquaculture Research) Bill 2021 (No. 58): 

Second reading. (Minister for Primary Industries and Water) 

 

19 Repeal of Regulations Postponement Bill 2021 (No. 59): Second reading. (Minister for Workplace 

Safety and Consumer Affairs) 

 

20 Justices (Validation Bill 2021 (No. 52): Second reading. (Minister for Justice) 

 

21 Alcohol and Drug Dependency Repeal Bill 2021: Consideration of Amendments of the Legislative 

Council. 
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BILLS. 

Read First Time 

 
Bill No. 1. Acts Enumeration Amendment (pro forma). 
 

Read First Time and ready for Second Reading 

 
Bill No.  16. Safe Climate. 
Bill No. 17. Cable Car (kunanyi/Mount Wellington) Facilitation Repeal. 

Bill No. 18. Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment (Wellington Park Management Trust Veto). 

Bill No. 19. Criminal Code Amendment (Misconduct in Public Office). 
Bill No.  20. House of Assembly Restoration.  

Bill No.  22. Public Interest Disclosures (Members of Parliament). 

Bill No. 23. Wildlife (Protection of Native Duck Species). 
Bill No. 24. Cat Management Amendment (Mandatory Confinement). 

Bill No.  25. Environmental Management and Pollution Control Amendment (EPA Independence). 

Bill No. 29. Right to Information Amendment. 
Bill No. 30. Residential Tenancy (Rental Market Reform) Amendment.  

Bill No. 31. Right to Information Amendment (Public Protected Areas). 

Bill No. 41. Nature Conservation Amendment (Brushy Creek Conservation Area). 
Bill No. 50. Criminal Code Amendment (Judge Alone Trials).  

Bill No. 52. Justices (Validation). 

Bill No. 53. Education Legislation Amendments (Education Regulation). 
Bill No. 55. Waste and Resource Recovery. 

Bill No. 58. Living Marine Resources Management Amendment (Aquaculture Research). 
Bill No. 59. Repeal of Regulations Postponement. 

 

Second Reading Negatived 

 
Bill No. 21. Integrity Commission (Members of Parliament). 

Bill No. 38. Electoral Amendment (Voting Age). 

Bill No. 44. Forest Management Amendment (Minimum Sawlog Quota Repeal). 

 

Read Third Time and transmitted to L.C. 

 
Bill No. 45. Gaming Control Amendment (Future Gaming Market). 

Bill No. 48. Stadiums Tasmania.  

Bill No. 49. OPCAT Implementation. 
Bill No. 51. Housing Land Supply Amendment. 

Bill No. 54. Container Refund Scheme. 

Bill No. 56. TasTAFE (Skills and Training Business). 
Bill No. 57. Traffic Amendment (Personal Mobility Devices). 

 

Consideration of L.C. Amendments 

 

Bill No. 40. Alcohol and Drug Dependency Repeal. 

 

Agreed to by Both Houses 

 

Bill No. 10. Supply (No. 1). (Act No. 5 of 2021) 
Bill No.  11. Supply (No. 2). (Act No. 6 of 2021) 

Bill No.  12. Treasury Miscellaneous (Cost of Living and Affordable Housing Support). (Act No. 8 of 2021) 

Bill No.  13. Land Use Planning and Approvals Amendment (Tasmanian Planning Scheme Modification). (Act No. 7 of  
  2021) 

Bill No. 14. Guardianship and Administration Amendment (Advance Care Directives). (Act No. 15 of 2021 

Bill No. 15. Justice Miscellaneous (Increasing Judicial Retirement Age). (Act No. 11 of 2021) 
Bill No. 26. Living Marine Miscellaneous Amendments (Digital Processes). 

Bill No. 27. Food Amendment. (Act No. 12 of 2021) 

Bill No. 28. Children, Young Persons and Their Families Amendment. 
Bill No. 32. Supply Bill (No. 3). (Act No. 9 of 2021) 

Bill No. 33. Supply Bill (No. 4). (Act No. 10 of 2021) 

Bill No. 34. Defamation Amendment. 
Bill No.  35. Poisons Amendment. 

Bill No. 36. Appropriation (No. 1). (Act No. 13 of 2021) 

Bill No.  37. Appropriation (No. 2). (Act No. 14 of 2021) 
Bill No. 39. Validation. (Act No. 19 of 2021) 

Bill No. 42. Mutual Recognition (Tasmania) Amendment. 
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Bill No. 43. Land (Miscellaneous Amendments). 

Bill No.  46. Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal Amendment. (Act No. 17 of 2021) 

Bill No. 47. Tasmanian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (Consequential Amendments). (Act No. 18 of 2021) 

 
 

 

PAPERS TABLED AND ORDERED TO BE PRINTED 

 

2021 

 

4. Auditor-General: Report No. 12 of 2020-21 – COVID-19 Support Measures- Payroll Tax Waiver, June 2021. 

6. Auditor-General: Report No. 10 of 2020-21 – COVID-19 Allocation, Distribution and Replenishment of Personal 

Protective Equipment, June 2021. 
11. Auditor-General: Report No. 1 of 2021-22 – COVID-19 Support Measures – Community Support, August 2021. 

13. Public Accounts, Parliamentary Standing Committee of: Inquiry into the Government’s Economic Response to the 

COVID-19 Pandemic – Final Report. 
15. Public Accounts, Parliamentary Standing Committee of: Review of the Tasmanian Government Fiscal Sustainability 

Report 2021. 

26. Public Accounts, Parliamentary Standing Committee of: Annual Report 2021-21. 
31. Public Accounts, Parliamentary Standing Committee of: Review of the Auditor-General Report No. 4 of 2016-17 – 

Event Funding. 

9. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Tasman Highway Intelligent Transport Systems. 
17. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Midland Highway 10 Year Action Plan – Final Stage. 

18. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Northern Roads Package. 

19. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Lyell Highway – Queenstown to Strahan Safety 
Upgrade Project. 

20. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Bass Highway Upgrade – Wynyard to Marrawah. 
21. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Royal Hobart Hospital Intensive Care Unit Expansion 

Project and Paediatric Outpatients Relocation Project. 

22. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on New Bridgewater Bridge. 
30. Public Works, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Report on Mersey Community Hospital – Theatres and 

Outpatient Clinics Redevelopment Project. 

8. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notice Issued Under Sections 11, 18 and 
19 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Local Government) and Scrutiny of 

Notice Issued under Sections 11 and 17 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 

(Local Government) – Report 14. 

10. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notice Issued Under Section 14 of the 

COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993) – 

Report 15. 
16. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notice Issued Under Section 20 of the 

COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Supreme Court of Tasmania) – Report 16. 

24. Subordinate Legislation, Parliamentary Standing Committee on: Scrutiny of Notice Issued Under Section 20 of the 
COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 (Guardianship and Administration Board) and 

Scrutiny of Notice Issued Under Section 20 of the COVID-19 Disease Emergency (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2020 

(Resource Management and Planning Appeal Tribunal) – Report 17. 
 

STANDING COMMITTEES AND MEMBERS 

Public Accounts: Dr Broad; Ms Ogilvie; and Mr Street. 

Public Works: Ms Butler; Mr Ellis; and Mr Tucker. 

Subordinate Legislation: Mr Ellis; Ms Finlay; and Ms Ogilvie. 
Privileges: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; the Deputy Premier; the Leader of the House; Ms O’Connor; Ms Haddad; and 

Mr Winter. 

Standing Orders: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; the Leader of the House; Ms White; and Mr Winter. 

JOINT COMMITTEES AND MEMBERS 

Library: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; Dr Broad; Ms Dow; Mr Ellis; and Mr Tucker.  
House: The Speaker; the Chair of Committees; and Mr Winter. 

Integrity: The Speaker; the Leader of the House; and Ms O’Byrne. 

 


